which has supplied the funding for development in other areas (EITI, 2018; 

Nigeria High Commission, 2021). Nigeria is Africa’s leading oil provider 

and the 13th world’s largest oil supplier, with crude oil accounting for 65% 

of total government revenue. It has the ability to produce two million five 

hundred thousand (2,500,000) barrels of crude oil per day at full operating 

capacity (EITI, 2018; Nigeria High Commission, 2021). The crude oil is 

extracted from a reservoir that also contains gas, which is produced at the 

same time as the oil. A flow station separates the accompanying natural gas